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amended, the Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM) received petitions 
for reinstatement of competitive oil and 
gas leases WYW147077 and 
WYW147081 from Five Star Energy LLC 
and Moriah Powder River LLC for land 
in Johnson County, Wyoming. The 
lessees filed the petitions on time, along 
with all rentals due since the leases 
terminated under the law. No leases 
affecting this land were issued before 
the petitions were filed. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Chris Hite, Branch Chief for Fluid 
Minerals Adjudication, Bureau of Land 
Management, Wyoming State Office, 
5353 Yellowstone Road, Cheyenne, 
Wyoming 82009; phone 307–775–6176; 
email chite@blm.gov. 

Persons who use a 
telecommunications device for the deaf 
may call the Federal Relay Service (FRS) 
at 1–800–877–8339 to contact Mr. Hite 
during normal business hours. The FRS 
is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week, to leave a message or question 
with the above individual. A reply will 
be sent during normal business hours. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Termination of a lease is automatic and 
statutorily imposed by Congress. 
Alternatively, reinstatement terms are 
also set by Congress. Oil and gas leases 
WYW147077 and WYW147081 
terminated effective November 1, 2018, 
for failure to pay rental timely. The 
lessees petitioned for reinstatement of 
the leases and met all filing 
requirements for a Class II 
reinstatement. The lessees agreed to the 
amended lease terms for rentals of $10 
per acre, or fraction thereof, per year 
and royalty rates of 16 2⁄3 percent, and 
additional lease stipulations. The 
lessees have paid the required $500 
administrative fee and the $151 cost of 
publishing this notice. The lessees meet 
the requirements for reinstatement of 
the leases per Sec. 31(d) and (e) of the 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 
188). Reinstatement of these leases 
conforms to the terms and conditions of 
all applicable land use plans and other 
applicable National Environmental 
Policy Act documents. The BLM 
proposes to reinstate the leases with an 
effective date of November 1, 2018, 
under the amended terms and 
conditions of the leases and the 
increased rental and royalty rates cited 
above. The leases will be reinstated 30 
days after publication of the notice of 
proposed reinstatement in the Federal 
Register. 

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 188 (e)(4) and 43 CFR 
3108.2–3(b)(2)(v). 

Chris Hite, 
Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals Adjudication. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26897 Filed 12–12–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–22–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Land Management 
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Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of 
Terminated Oil and Gas Leases 
WYW185919, WYW185924, 
WYW185925, and WYW185926, 
Wyoming 

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: As provided for under the 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, as 
amended, the Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM) received a petition 
for reinstatement of competitive oil and 
gas leases WYW185919, WYW185924, 
WYW185925, and WYW185926 from 
Hat Creek Resources, LLC for land in 
Johnson County, Wyoming. The lessee 
filed the petition on time, along with all 
rentals due since the leases terminated 
under the law. No leases affecting this 
land were issued before the petition was 
filed. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Chris Hite, Branch Chief for Fluid 
Minerals Adjudication, Bureau of Land 
Management, Wyoming State Office, 
5353 Yellowstone Road, P.O. Box 1828, 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003; phone 307– 
775–6176; email chite@blm.gov. 

Persons who use a 
telecommunications device for the deaf 
may call the Federal Relay Service (FRS) 
at 1–800–877–8339 to contact Mr. Hite 
during normal business hours. The FRS 
is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week, to leave a message or question 
with the above individual. A reply will 
be sent during normal business hours. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Termination of a lease is automatic and 
statutorily imposed by Congress when 
rental fees are not paid in a timely 
manner. Similarly, reinstatement terms 
are also set by Congress upon 
submission of a petition for 
reinstatement from a lessee. Rental was 
not paid in time for competitive oil and 
gas leases WYW185919, WYW185924, 
WYW185925, and WYW185926, 
prompting lease termination by 
operation of law. As provided for under 
the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, as 

amended, the BLM received a petition 
for reinstatement from the lessee of 
record, Hat Creek Resources, LLC for 
land in Johnson County, Wyoming. The 
lessee filed the petition on time along 
with all rentals due since the leases 
terminated under operation of law. The 
leases will be reinstated 30 days after 
publication of the proposed 
reinstatement notice in the Federal 
Register. 

The lessee agreed to the amended 
lease terms for rentals and royalties at 
rates of $10 per acre, or fraction thereof, 
per year and 16 2⁄3 percent, respectively, 
and additional lease stipulations. The 
lessee has paid the required $500 
administrative fee and the $159 cost of 
publishing this notice. The lessee met 
the requirements for reinstatement of 
the leases per Sec. 31(d) and (e) of the 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 
188). 

Reinstatement of this lease conforms 
to the terms and conditions of all 
applicable land use plans, including the 
2015 Approved Resource Management 
Plan Amendments for the Rocky 
Mountain Region, and other National 
Environmental Policy Act documents. 
The BLM proposes to reinstate the 
leases with the effective date of April 1, 
2018, under the amended terms and 
conditions of the leases and the 
increased rental and royalty rates cited 
above. 

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 188 (e)(4) and 43 CFR 
3108.2–3 (b)(2)(v) 

Chris Hite, 
Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals Adjudication. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26898 Filed 12–12–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–22–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

National Park Service 

[NPS–WASO–IMR–YELL–NPS0028091; 
PPIMYELL60 PPMVSCS1Z.Y00000 (200); 
OMB Control Number 1024–0266] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Reporting and 
Recordkeeping for Snowcoaches and 
Snowmobiles, Yellowstone National 
Park 

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. 

ACTION: Notice of information collection; 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we, 
the National Park Service (NPS, we) are 
proposing to renew an information 
collection. 
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DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before January 
13, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Send written comments on 
this information collection request (ICR) 
to the Office of Management and 
Budget’s (OMB) Desk Officer for the 
Department of the Interior by email at 
OIRA_Submission@omb.eop.gov; or by 
facsimile at 202–395–5806. Please 
provide a copy of your comments to 
Phadrea Ponds, Acting Information 
Collection Clearance Officer, National 
Park Service, 1201 Oakridge Drive, Fort 
Collins, CO 80525; or by email at 
phadrea_ponds@nps.gov. Please 
reference OMB Control Number 1024– 
0266 in the subject line of your 
comments. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request additional information about 
this ICR, contact Willie Burkhardt, 
Concessions Management Specialist, 
P.O. Box 168, Mammoth Hot Springs 
Yellowstone National Park, WY 82190– 
0168; or by email at willie_burkhardt@
nps.gov. Please reference OMB Control 
Number 1024–0266 in the subject line of 
your comments. You may also view the 
ICR at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/ 
do/PRAMain. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, we provide the 
general public and other Federal 
agencies with an opportunity to 
comment on new, proposed, revised, 
and continuing collections of 
information. This helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. It also helps the 
public understand our information 
collection requirements and provide the 
requested data in the desired format. 

On June 5, 2019, we published a 
Federal Register notice soliciting 
comments on this collection of 
information for 60 days, ending on 
August 5, 2019 (84 FR 26153). We did 
not receive public comments on this 
notice. 

We are again soliciting comments on 
the proposed ICR that is described 
below. We are especially interested in 
public comment addressing the 
following issues: (1) Is the collection 
necessary to the proper functions of the 
NPS; (2) will this information be 
processed and used in a timely manner; 
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate; 
(4) how might the NPS enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (5) how 
might the NPS minimize the burden of 
this collection on the respondents, 
including through the use of 
information technology. 

Comments that you submit in 
response to this notice are a matter of 
public record. We will include or 
summarize each comment in our request 
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before 
including your address, phone number, 
email address, or other personal 
identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Abstract: The National Park Service 
(NPS) is authorized by regulations 
codified in 36 CFR 7.13(l), Special 
Regulations; Areas of the National Park 
System; Yellowstone National Park; 
Winter Use, to establish a management 
framework that allows the public to 
experience the unique winter resources 
and values at Yellowstone National Park 
(YELL). Access to most of the park in 
the winter, is limited by distance and 
the harsh winter environment, which 
presents challenges to safety and park 
operations. In response, the NPS 
provides opportunities for park visitors 
to experience Yellowstone in the winter 
via over-snow vehicles (snowmobiles 
and snowcoaches, collectively OSVs). 
The final rule includes provisions that 
allow greater flexibility for commercial 
tour operators, provide mechanisms to 
make the park cleaner and quieter 
during the winter seasons, reward over- 
snow vehicle innovations and 
technologies, and allow increases in 
visitation. All over-snow vehicles (OSV) 
operating in the park are required to 
meet air and sound emission standards 
and be accompanied by a guide. As 
directed by the regulation, commercial 
OSV operators must complete the OSV 
Monthly Use Report (Form 10–650) and 
maintain certain records regarding: 

Emission and Sound Standards 
(§ 7.13(l)(4)(vii) and (5)). Only OSVs that 
meet NPS emission and sound 
standards may operate in the park. 
Before the start of each winter season: 

(a) Snowcoach manufacturers or 
commercial tour operators must 
demonstrate, by means acceptable to the 
Superintendent, that their snowcoaches 
meet the standards. 

(b) Snowmobile manufacturers must 
demonstrate, by means acceptable to the 
Superintendent, that their snowmobiles 
meet the standards. 

Transportation Events 
(§ 7.13(l)(11)(i)–(iii)). To monitor 
compliance with the required average 
and maximum size of transportation 

events, as of December 15, 2014, each 
commercial tour operator must: 

(a) Maintain accurate and complete 
records on the number of snowmobiles 
and snowcoaches he or she brings into 
the park on a daily basis. These records 
must be made available for inspection 
by the park upon request. 

(b) Provide a monthly use report on 
their activities. Form 10–650, 
‘‘Concessioner Monthly Use Report’’, 
available on the park website, is used to 
collect information for transportation 
events. 

Enhanced Emission Standards 
(§ 7.13(l)(11)(iv)). To qualify for the 
increased average size of snowmobile 
transportation events or increased 
maximum size of snowcoach 
transportation events, each commercial 
tour operator must: 

(a) Before the start of each winter 
season, demonstrate, by means 
acceptable to the Superintendent, that 
his or her snowmobiles or snowcoaches 
meet the enhanced emission standards; 
and 

(b) Maintain separate records for 
snowmobiles and snowcoaches that 
meet enhanced emission standards and 
those that do not. 

We will use the information collected 
to: (1) Ensure that OSVs meet NPS 
emission standards to operate in the 
park; (2) evaluate commercial tour 
operators’ compliance with allocated 
transportation events and daily and 
seasonal OSV group size limits; (3) 
ensure that established daily 
transportation event limits for the park 
are not exceeded, (4) confirm that 
commercial tour operators do not run 
out of authorizations before the end of 
the season and create a gap when 
prospective visitors cannot be 
accommodated, and (5) guarantee 
compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations. 

Title of Collection: Reporting and 
Recordkeeping for Snowcoaches and 
Snowmobiles, Yellowstone National 
Park. 

OMB Control Number: 1024–0266. 
Form Number: NPS Form 10–650. 
Type of Review: Extension of a 

currently approved collection. 
Description of Respondents: 

Businesses desiring to operate 
snowcoaches and snowmobiles in 
Yellowstone National Park. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Respondents: 17. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Responses: 64. 

Estimated Completion Time per 
Response: On average. 
• Transportation Events (reporting 1.5 

hours; recordkeeping. 30 minutes) 
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1 The record is defined in sec. 207.2(f) of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 
CFR 207.2(f)). 

2 84 FR 57010, October 24, 2019, and 84 FR 
57008, October 24, 2019. 

3 84 FR 57005, October 24, 2019. 
4 The Commission also finds that imports subject 

to Commerce’s affirmative critical circumstances 
determinations are not likely to undermine 
seriously the remedial effect of the countervailing 
and antidumping duty orders on refillable stainless 
steel kegs from China. 

5 Commissioners Randolph J. Stayin and Amy A. 
Karpel did not participate in these investigations. 

6 84 FR 13634, April 5, 2019. 
7 84 FR 25745, June 4, 2019. 
8 84 FR 25736, June 4, 2019. 
9 84 FR 25738, June 4, 2019. 

• Emission/Sound Standards (reporting 
30 minutes) 

• Enhanced Emission Standards 
(reporting 30 minutes; recordkeeping 
30 minutes) 
Total Estimated Number of Annual 

Burden Hours: 100. 
Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 

obtain or retain a benefit. 
Frequency of Collection: On occasion. 
Total Estimated Annual Nonhour 

Burden Cost: None. 
An agency may not conduct or 

sponsor and a person is not required to 
respond to a collection of information 
unless it displays a currently valid OMB 
control number. 

The authority for this action is the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.). 

Phadrea Ponds, 
Acting Information Collection Clearance 
Officer, National Park Service. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26900 Filed 12–12–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4312–52–P 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
COMMISSION 

[Investigation Nos. 701–TA–610 and 731– 
TA–1425–1426 (Final)] 

Refillable Stainless Steel Kegs From 
China and Germany 

Determinations 

On the basis of the record 1 developed 
in the subject investigations, the United 
States International Trade Commission 
(‘‘Commission’’) determines, pursuant 
to the Tariff Act of 1930 (‘‘the Act’’), 
that an industry in the United States is 
materially retarded by reason of imports 
of refillable stainless steel kegs from 
China and Germany, provided for in 
subheadings 7310.10 and 7310.29 of the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States, that have been found by 
the U.S. Department of Commerce 
(‘‘Commerce’’) to be sold in the United 
States at less than fair value (‘‘LTFV’’),2 
and to be subsidized by the government 
of China.3 4 5 

Background 
The Commission instituted these 

investigations effective September 20, 
2018, following receipt of a petition 
filed with the Commission and 
Commerce by American Keg Company, 
LLC, Pottstown, Pennsylvania. Effective 
June 4, 2019, the Commission 
established a general schedule for the 
conduct of the final phase of the 
investigations following notification of 
preliminary determinations by 
Commerce that imports of refillable 
stainless steel kegs were being 
subsidized by the government of China 6 
within the meaning of section 703(b) of 
the Act and that imports of refillable 
stainless steel kegs from China,7 
Germany,8 and Mexico 9 were being sold 
at LTFV within the meaning of 733(b) of 
the Act. Notice of the scheduling of the 
final phase of the Commission’s 
investigations and of a public hearing to 
be held in connection therewith was 
given by posting copies of the notice in 
the Office of the Secretary, U.S. 
International Trade Commission, 
Washington, DC, and by publishing the 
notice in the Federal Register on June 
17, 2019 (84 FR 28070). The hearing was 
held in Washington, DC, on August 14, 
2019, and all persons who requested the 
opportunity were permitted to appear in 
person or by counsel. 

Following notification of final 
determinations by Commerce that 
imports of refillable stainless steel kegs 
were being subsided by the government 
of China and that imports of refillable 
stainless steel kegs from China and 
Germany were being sold in the United 
States at LTFV, notice of the 
supplemental scheduling of the final 
phase of the Commission’s 
countervailing and antidumping duty 
investigations was given by posting 
copies of the notice in the Office of the 
Secretary, U.S. International Trade 
Commission, Washington, DC, and by 
publishing the notice in the Federal 
Register of November 6, 2019 (84 FR 
59840). 

The Commission made these 
determinations pursuant to sections 
705(b) and 735(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 
1671d(b) and 19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)). It 
completed and filed its determinations 
in these investigations on December 9, 
2019. The views of the Commission are 
contained in USITC Publication 5002 
(December 2019), entitled Refillable 
Stainless Steel Kegs from China and 
Germany: Investigation Nos. 701–TA– 
610 and 731–TA–1425–1426 (Final). 

By order of the Commission. 
Issued: December 9, 2019. 

Lisa Barton, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26863 Filed 12–12–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1122–0017] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Extension of a 
Currently Approved Collection 

AGENCY: Office on Violence Against 
Women, Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 60-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice, 
Office on Violence Against Women 
(OVW) will be submitting the following 
information collection request to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
February 11, 2020. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Written comments and/or suggestion 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to Cathy Poston, 
Office on Violence Against Women, at 
202–514–5430 or Catherine.poston@
usdoj.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
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